

Case No. G059561

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

DIVISION THREE

CALIFORNIA BUSINESS & INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE,  
Petitioner

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA,  
Respondent

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR ORANGE COUNTY  
HON. PETER J. WILSON  
SUPERIOR COURT CASE No. 30-2018-01035180-CU-JR-CXC

---

**PETITIONER CALIFORNIA BUSINESS & INDUSTRIAL  
ALLIANCE'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Richard J. Frey (State Bar No. 174120)  
Robert H. Pepple (State Bar No. 295426)  
David M. Prager (State Bar No. 274796)  
Brock J. Seraphin (State Bar No. 307041)  
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, PC  
1925 Century Park East, Suite 500  
Los Angeles, California 90067-2506  
Telephone: (310) 556-8161; Facsimile: (310) 553-2165  
Attorneys for Petitioner  
CALIFORNIA BUSINESS & INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 10

II. **ISKANIAN DID NOT CONSIDER CABIA’S SEPARATION OF POWERS THEORY** ..... 13

A. *Iskanian* Did Not Consider CABIA’s Separation of Powers Challenge..... 14

B. Respondent Conflates CABIA’s Sufficient Control Argument with the Government Supervision Argument *Iskanian* Rejected..... 15

C. Affirming CABIA’s Challenge to PAGA Would Not Create a Rule Disallowing Qui Tam Actions Because PAGA Operates Differently Than Every Other Qui Tam Statute..... 17

III. **RESPONDENT MISSTATES THE STANDARD APPLICABLE TO CABIA’S CLAIM**..... 25

IV. **PAGA USURPS THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH’S CORE LAW ENFORCEMENT POWER** ..... 28

A. A Core Constitutional Function of the Executive Branch Is to Enforce State Law, Including California’s Labor Laws..... 28

B. Respondent Mischaracterizes CABIA’s Arguments Regarding the Significance of the Attorney General’s Constitutional Function..... 32

C. Article V, Section 13 of The California Constitution Is Not Limited to Criminal Actions ..... 36

V. **CALIFORNIA AUTHORITY DOES NOT FORECLOSE CABIA’S SEPARATION OF POWERS THEORY**..... 42

A.	<i>In re M.C.</i> Involved a Juvenile Dependency Proceeding, Which Is Not a Law Enforcement Action.....	42
B.	<i>Gananian v. Wagstaffe</i> Is Also Inapplicable to CABIA’s Separation of Powers Challenge.....	49
VI.	<b>RESPONDENT FAILS TO MEANINGFULLY DISTINGUISH CABIA’S FEDERAL AUTHORITIES</b> .....	53
A.	<i>Marine Forests</i> Does Not Render <i>Morrison</i> and <i>Boeing</i> Inapposite .....	53
B.	<i>Boeing’s</i> Separation of Powers Analysis Did Not Hinge on the Federal Constitution’s Appointment Clause .....	57
C.	<i>Marine Forests</i> Confirms That the Separation of Powers Doctrine Requires Executive Control Over Executive Functions .....	60
VII.	<b>PAGA DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR SUFFICIENT EXECUTIVE CONTROL OVER PAGA ENFORCEMENT</b> .....	63
VIII.	<b>CABIA’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING PAGA’S APPLICATION ILLUSTRATE PAGA’S FACIAL DEFICIENCIES</b> .....	72
IX.	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	76

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Superior Court of Orange County</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 642.....	34, 37
<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 307.....	73, 75
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969.....	38, 46
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Simpson</i> (1951) 36 Cal.2d 671 .....	51
<i>California Teachers Association v. State of California</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 327.....	67, 73, 74, 75
<i>Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc. v. Lacy</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 560 .....	68
<i>Gananian v. Wagstaffe</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 1532 .....	42, 49, 51, 53
<i>Garcia v. Schlumberger Lift Sols., LLC</i> (E.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2020) No. 118CV01261DADJLT, 2020 WL 903208 .....	19, 20
<i>Hollander v. Ranbaxy Laboratories Inc.</i> (E.D. Pa. 2011) 804 F.Supp.2d 344 .....	59
<i>Huff v. Securitas Security Services USA, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 745 .....	46

<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarman v. HCR ManorCare, Inc.</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 375.....	32
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 9 F.3d 743.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Khan v. Dunn-Edwards Corp.</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 804.....	52
<i>Kim v. Reins Int'l California, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73.....	14
<i>Lockyer v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055.....	37
<i>In re M.C.</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 784.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 999 F.3d 668.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marine Forests Society v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Obrien v. Jones</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 40.....	11, 15
<i>People v. New Penn Mines, Inc.</i> (1963) 212 Cal.App.2d 667.....	40
<i>Pequignot v. Solo Cup Co.</i> (E.D. Va. 2009) 640 F.Supp.2d 714.....	60
<i>Pitts v. County of Kern</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 340.....	39

<i>Rebolledo v. Tilly’s, Inc.</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 900.....	46
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> (5th Cir. 2001) 252 F.3d 749.....	59
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City And County of San Francisco</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 643.....	73
<i>Sanders v. Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 661 .....	32
<i>Santos v. El Guapos Tacos, LLC</i> (Cal. Ct. App., Nov. 30, 2021, No. H046470) 2021 WL 5626375.....	69
<i>State Bd. of Ed. v. Levit</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 441 .....	37
<i>Steen v. Appellate Division of Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1045.....	39
<i>Suman v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1309.....	32
<i>Today’s Fresh Start, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Office of Education</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 197.....	26, 74
<i>Van de Kamp v. Gumbiner</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1260 .....	40
<b>Statutes</b>	
31 U.S.C.A. § 3730, subd. (c) .....	64
31 U.S.C. 3730, subd. (c).....	65

Cal. Gov. Code § 12511 .....	29, 38
<u>Civil Code</u>	
§52, subd. (d) .....	32
§ 52, subd. (e).....	32
§ 52.1(c).....	32
§ 1794.....	32
<u>Education Code</u>	
§ 15288.....	49, 50
§ 44944, subd. (e) .....	74
<u>Government Code</u>	
§ 9102.....	32
§ 12652, subd. (c)(1) .....	65
§ 12652, subd. (f) .....	64, 70
§ 12652, subd. (f)(1).....	65
§ 91000 <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
§ 91007.....	49
§ 91010.....	32
<u>Health &amp; Safety Code</u>	
§ 1430.....	32
§ 25249.7.....	32

Labor Code

§ 98.7..... 68

§ 2699..... 71

§ 2699, subd. (h) ..... 70

§ 2699.3(a)(1) ..... 67, 68, 70

§ 2699.3, subd. (a) ..... 34

§ 2699.3, subd. (a)(1)–(2) ..... 34

§ 2699.3, subd. (a)(1)(A)..... 71

Pub. Res. Code, § 30802..... 32

Welfare and Institutions Code

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 329 ..... 48

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 331 ..... 43

**Other Authorities**

*About the Office of the Attorney General,*  
<https://oag.ca.gov/office> [as of Dec. 14, 2021]..... 38

California Constitution

Cal. Const. Art. III, § 3 ..... 10

Cal. Const., Art. V, § 1 ..... 29, 54

Cal. Const., Art. V, § 13..... 29, 31, 33, 56

Cal. Const. Art. V, § 14 ..... 55



Merriam’s Online Dictionary, Retrieved December 14, 2021, from <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/perrogative>..... 37

Merriam’s Online Dictionary, Retrieved December 14, 2021, from <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/determine> ..... 68
